GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2728
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19/03/2021

PROCUREMENT OF CROPS AT MSP
2728. SHRI BIKASH RANJAN:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total production of crops and percentage of procurement of these crops at MSP during the years 2017 to 2020, crop-wise;

(b) the percentage of farmers getting MSP for their crops during the years 2017 to 2020,
(c) the total number of cooperative market vards under APMC in the country; and

(d) the number of warchouses and Controlled Atmosphere (CA) facilities of Corporate to agriculture produce approved by Government, along with capacity, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): The total production of crops, procurement of these crops at MSP and number of farmers benefitted on procurement of notified crops at MSP during the vears 2017-18 to 2020-21 is at Annexure-I. Government procurement intervention through MSP operation also benefits those farmers who are not covered under MSP operations as overall market also response to declaration of MSP and Government’s procurement operations which results in private procurement on or above the MSP for various notified crops. Therefore, accurate number of farmers availing the benefits of MSP operation is difficult to assess

(¢): No such information is available.
(d): The Year-wise details of registered warehouses with capacity as on 17.03.2021 under Warchousing Development and Regulatory Authority (WDRA) and state wise details of Cold

Storage under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) Scheme upto 31.12.2020 are at Annexure-II & III.
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Annexure-l to PQ 2728

Details of total production of crops, procurement of these crops at MSP and number of farmers benefitted on procurement of notified crops at MSP during the years 2017-18 to

2020-21
Commodity Production {in Procurement( In MT) Farmer Benefited
MT)

2017-18

RICE 11,27,60,000 3,81,85,000 72,30,859
WHEAT 9,98,70,000 3,57,95,000 39,77,029
MOONG 20,20,000 2,99,182 1,88,321
URAD 14,30,000 3,63,594 3,09,176
TUR 42,90,000 8,73,759 7,16,437
GRAM 1,13,80,000 27,69,430 12,44,833
LENTIL 16,20,000 2,46,944 1,75,431
GROUNDNUT 92,53,000 10,51,583 5,46,775
MUSTARD SEED 84,30,000 8,73,661 3,67,765
NIGERSEED 70,000 - -
SOYABEAN 1,09,33,000 72,282 42,535
SUNFLOWER SEED 2,22,000 2,745 1,950
COTTON* 3,28,05,000 3,90,000 88,000
JUTE** 95,91,000 3,39,000 1,21,680
JOWAR 48,000,000 2,668 -
BAIRA 92,10,000 20,000 -
MAIZE 2,87,50,000 47,794 -
RAGI 19,90,000 - -
2018-19

RICE 11,64,80,000 4,43,99,000 96,93,641
WHEAT 10,36,00,000 3,41,33,000 35,57,080
MOONG 24,60,000 3,28,714 2,77,105
URAD 17,80,000 4,92,294 4,08,804
TUR 33,20,000 2,91,001 2,81,849
GRAM 99,40,000 7,76,406 3,56,430
LENTIL 12,30,000 56,238 45,700
GROUNDNUT 67,27,000 7,17,515 3,35,641
MUSTARD SEED 92,56,000 10,888,945 4,96,122
NIGERSEED 45,000 16 17
SOYABEAN 1,32,68,000 17,02,183 7,09,364
SUNFLOWER SEED 2,16,000 3,336 2,084
COTTON* 2,80,42,000 10,70,000 2,38,000
JUTE** 94,97,000 73,000 25,920
JOWAR 34,80,000 12,093 -
BAJRA 86,60,000 99,465 -
MAIZE 2,77,20,000 12,103 -
RAGI 12,40,000 94,390 -
2019-20

RICE 11,88,70,000 5,19,97,000 1,24,59,354
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WHEAT 10,78,60,000 3,89,93,000 43,35,972
MOONG 25,10,000 1,47,130 1,05,864
URAD 18,30,000 132 99
TUR 38,90,000 7,33,036 7,73,928
GRAM 1,10,80,000 21,58,434 11,08,514
LENTIL 11,00,000 1,434 1,898.00
GROUNDNUT 99,52,000 7,23,086 3,47,446.00
MUSTARD SEED 91,24,000 8,03,844 3,18,477.00
NIGERSEED 41,000 - -
SOYABEAN 1,12,26,000 10,678 4,550.00
SUNFLOWER SEED 2,13,000 5,267 3,101.00
COTTON* 3,60,65,000 1,05,15,000 21,50,000
JUTE** 94,46,000 82,000 55,440
JOWAR 47,70,000 23,338 -
BAJRA 1,03,60,000 1,00,076 -
MAIZE 2,87,70,000 1,15,138 -
RAGI 17,60,000 1,93,243 -
2020-21

RICE 12,03,20,000 98,46,617 98,46,517
WHEAT 10,92,40,000 - -
MOONG 26,20,000 13,730 8,147
URAD 20,20,000 137 173
TUR 38,80,000 10,888 7,545
GRAM 1,16,20,000 21,688 16,036
LENTIL 13,50,000 - -
GROUNDNUT 1,01,46,000 2,84,030 1,51,429
MUSTARD SEED 1,04,27,000 = =
NIGERSEED 41,000 . -
SOYABEAN 1,37,11,000 3.69 3
SUNFLOWER SEED 2,24,000 - -
COTTON* 3,65,44,000 91,86,803 18,97,005
JUTE** 93,17,000 4,000 1,410
JOWAR 47,40,000 53,438 -
BAJRA 1,03,00,000 2,80,356 -
MAIZE 3,01,60,000 1,98,829 =
RAGI 18,70,000 1,77,525 -

* In bales of 170 kg each

** In bales of 180 Kg each

Note: No of farmers for Jowar , Bajara , Maize and Ragi are not included
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Annexure-11 to PO 2728

Year-wise details of registered warehouses with capacity as on 17.03.2021 under Warehousing Development and Regulatory Authority (WDRA)

Number of Warehouses Registered
Lo CWC SWC Private | PCS/F | CS | Total | Capacity in
PO (MT)
2010-11 0 0 0 0 0 0
2011-12 135 87 18 0 0 240
2012-13 25 28 26 13 0 92
2013-14 15 9 14 30 0 68
2014-15 3 1 81 145 4 234
2015-16 2 16 500 70 0 588
2016-17 5 44 163 2 0 214
2017-18 14 0 241 1 5 261
2018-19 84 37 386 97 3 607
2019-20 21 59 194 723 8 1005
2020-21 51 124 79 29 283
No. 355 281 1747 1160 49 3592
Total Capacit
(ianT))/ 4625601 1832040 7422889.9 | 202800 | 270451 143537819

No. of Expired 141 177 509 263 3 1093
No. of Cancelled 0 0 1 0 0 1
No. of Surrendered 4 8 547 0 7 566
No. of made inactive
temporarily due to non- 0 0 101 0 0 101
compliance deficiency

halis] No. 210 96 690 897 39 1932
Registration Capacity | 3827477 | 1163502 | 4814036.26 | 139310 | 246451 10190776.26

(including
inactive)

CWC-Central Warehousing Corporation, SWC- State Warehousing Corporation,

PACS- Primary Agricultural Co-operative Society, FPO- Farmer Producer Organization, CS- Cold Storage
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Annexure-III to PQ 2728

State wise details of Cold Storage under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) Scheme upto 31.12.2020

.No. Name of the State No. Total Capacity (MT)
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands (UT) 3 810
2 Andhra Pradesh 405 1567664
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 6000
4 Assam 39 178096
5 Bihar 311 1479122
6 Chandigarh (UT) 7 12462
7 Chhattisgarh 99 487292
8 Delhi 97 129857
9 Goa 29 7705
10 | Gujarat 969 3822112
11 | Haryana 359 819809
12 | Himachal Pradesh 76 146769
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 69 250169
14 | Jharkhand 58 236680
15 | Kamataka 223 676832
16 | Kerala 199 81705
17 | Lakshadweep (UT) 1 15
18 | Madhya Pradesh 302 1293574
19 | Maharashtra 619 1009693
20 | Manipur 2 4500
21 | Meghalaya 4 8200
22 | Mizoram 3 4001
23 | Nagaland 3 7150
24 | Orissa 179 572966
25 | Pondicherry (UT) 3 85
26 | Punjab 697 2315096
27 | Rajasthan 180 611831
28 | Sikkim 2 2100
29 | Tamil Nadu 183 382683
30 | Telangana 74 410905
31 | Tripura 14 46354
32 | Uttar Pradesh 2406 14714235
33 | Uttrakhand 55 191314
34 | West Bengal 514 5947311
Total 8186 37425097

(Source: Directorate of Marketing and Inspection (DMI) upto 2009, National Horticulture
Board (NHB), National Horticulture Mission (NHM), Horticulture Mission for North East &
Himalayan States (HMNEH) & Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI).

Tk ek
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